

No. 15-214

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH P. MURR, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN, DISTRICT III*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MATTHEW LITTLETON
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 12

Argument:

The Wisconsin Court of Appeals correctly considered the impact of the merger provision on Lots E and F together in rejecting petitioners’ regulatory-takings claim 14

A. Identification of the relevant property against which to measure impact in a regulatory-takings case requires consideration of a variety of factors 17

B. The Wisconsin Court of Appeals correctly considered Lots E and F together in assessing petitioners’ takings claim..... 25

Conclusion 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Agins v. City of Tiburon, 447 U.S. 255 (1980) 30

Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)..... 16, 17

Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012) 18

Armstrong v. United States, 364 U.S. 40 (1960) 15, 18

Bevan v. Brandon Twp., 475 N.W.2d 37 (Mich. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1060 (1992) 19

Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 24

CCA Assocs. v. United States, 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 422 (2012) 29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Captline v. County of Allegheny</i> , 459 A.2d 1298 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 904 (1984).....	24
<i>Ciampitti v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991).....	18
<i>District Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 812 (2000)	20
<i>Giovanella v. Conservation Comm’n</i> , 857 N.E.2d 451 (Mass. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1280 (2007).....	18, 20
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	25
<i>Just v. Marinette Cnty.</i> , 201 N.W.2d 761 (Wis. 1972).....	32
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 32480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	15, 16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	15
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 15-1192 (filed Mar. 22, 2016).....	22
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	15, 32
<i>Massachusetts v. Westcott</i> , 431 U.S. 322 (1977)	6
<i>Murr v. St. Croix Cnty. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 796 N.W.2d 837 (Wis. Ct. App.), review denied, 803 N.W.2d 849 (Wis. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	16, 18, 20, 25, 26
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir.), aff’d on reh’g, 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Reahard v. Lee Cnty.</i> , 968 F.2d 1131 (11th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	25
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	30
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> :	
216 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	19
535 U.S. 302 (2002)	17, 18, 19, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Teschmaker</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 392 (1860).....	6
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	16
<i>Zealy v. City of Waukesha</i> , 548 N.W.2d 528 (Wis. 1996)	10
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Just Compensation Clause).....	1, 12, 14, 15, 18, 24
Amend. XIV	14
Lower St. Croix River Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-	
560, § 2, 86 Stat. 1174	2
16 U.S.C. 1274(a)(9).....	2
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act, Pub. L. No. 90-542,	
82 Stat. 906 (16 U.S.C. 1271 <i>et seq.</i>)	1
§ 3(a)(6), 82 Stat. 908.....	2

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
16 U.S.C. 1271.....	2
16 U.S.C. 1273(a).....	3
16 U.S.C. 1273(b).....	2
16 U.S.C. 1274(a)(6).....	2
16 U.S.C. 1281(a).....	2
Wis. Admin. Code NR:	
§ 118.01.....	16
§ 118.03(23).....	21
§ 118.03(27).....	3
§ 118.03(48).....	4
§ 118.04(4)(a).....	3
§ 118.05(1) (1975).....	4
§ 118.05(5) (1975).....	4
§ 118.06(1)(a).....	4
§ 118.06(1)(a)(2)(A).....	3
§ 118.06(1)(b).....	3
§ 118.06(1)(c)(3).....	3
§ 118.08(4).....	4
§ 118.08(4)(a)(1).....	4
§ 118.08(4)(a)(2).....	4
§ 118.09(4)(b).....	4
Wis. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 30.27(2)(a).....	3
§ 30.27(3).....	4
St. Croix County Ordinance § 17.36.....	4
Miscellaneous:	
40 Fed. Reg. (Sept. 19, 1975):	
p. 43,244.....	2, 3
p. 43,245.....	2

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 43,246.....	3
p. 43,253.....	3
41 Fed. Reg. 26,236 (June 25, 1976).....	2
Warranty Deed:	
No. 260,460 (recorded Dec. 29, 1959)	6
No. 265,236 (recorded May 8, 1961)	6
No. 265,237 (recorded May 8, 1961)	6
No. 277,337 (recorded Aug. 25, 1964).....	6
No. 283,267 (recorded Feb. 1, 1966)	6
No. 378,007 (recorded June 8, 1982).....	6
2 Kenneth H. Young, <i>Anderson's American Law of Zoning</i> (4th ed. 1996)	32
